

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC06-361
Fourth District Court of Appeal Case No. 4D04-776

LAW OFFICE OF DAVID J. STERN, P.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITY NATIONAL SERVICING CORP.,

Respondent.

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A
DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF
FLORIDA
FOURTH DISTRICT**

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF RESPONDENT
SECURITY NATIONAL SERVICING CORP.**

KELLER
P.A.

Nancy W. Gregoire, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 475688
nwg@bunnellwoulfe.com
BUNNELL WOULFE KIRSCHBAUM

McINTYRE GREGOIRE & KLEIN,

One Financial Plaza, 9th Floor
100 S.E. Third Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394
Telephone: 954.761.8600; Facsimile:

954.525.2134

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
| PREFACE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 14 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| I. THE FOURTH DISTRICT’S DECISION IS CORRECT UNDER EITHER THEORY ARGUED BY SECURITY NATIONAL BELOW | 16 |
| A. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i> | 16 |
| B. Security National has standing to maintain its legal malpractice claim against Stern in the absence of an assignment | 16 |
| C. Current Florida case law authority and public policy support the Opinion | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 30 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 30 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|------------------------------|
| <i>Blumberg v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 790 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 2001)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Bradley v. Davis</i> , 777 So. 2d 1189 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) | 18 |
| <i>Caufield v. Cantele</i> , 837 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 2002) | 17 |
| <i>Cerberus Partners, L.P. v. Gadsby & Hannah</i> , 728 A.2d 1057 (R.I. 1999)..... | 12, 26, 27 |
| <i>Cilento v. State</i> , 377 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 1979) | 22 |
| <i>Clemente v. Freshman</i> , 760 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)..... | 20 |
| <i>Cowan Liebowitz & Latman, P.C. v. Kaplan</i> , 902 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 2005) | 2, 3, 12-15, 22, 23, 29, 30 |
| <i>Dade County School Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999) | 28 |
| <i>Dadic v. Schneider</i> , 722 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)..... | 17 |
| <i>Execu-Tech Business Systems, Inc. v. New Oji Paper Co. Ltd.</i> , 752 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2000) | 21 |
| <i>Forgione v. Dennis Pirtle Agency, Inc.</i> , 701 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1997) | 2, 3, 10, 13, 14, 17, 22, 27 |
| <i>Foster v. Foster</i> , 703 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)..... | 24 |

| | |
|---|----------------------|
| <i>Goodley v. Wank & Wank, Inc.</i> , 62 Cal. App. 3d 389, 133 Cal. Rptr. 83 (Cal. 1976)..... | 27 |
| <i>Hedlund Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Weiser, Stapler & Spivak</i> , 539 A.2d 357 (Pa. 1988) | 25 |
| <i>Kaplan v. Cowan, Liebowitz & Latman, P.C.</i> , 832 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002) | 10 |
| <i>Kates v. Robinson</i> , 786 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) | 11, 17 |
| <i>KPMG Peat Marwick v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 765 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 2000)..... | 2, 3, 13, 14, 22, 27 |
| <i>Laing v. Gainey Builders, Inc.</i> , 184 So. 2d 897 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966)..... | 24 |
| <i>Lane v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.</i> , 540 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) | 19 |
| <i>Lawyers Title Ins. Co., Inc. v. Novastar Mortg., Inc.</i> , 862 So. 2d 793 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)..... | 23 |
| <i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Salter</i> , 717 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)..... | 24 |
| <i>Nielsen v. City of Sarasota</i> , 117 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1960) | 23 |
| <i>Oglesby v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 781 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)..... | 24 |
| <i>Olympia Mortgage Corp. v. Pugh</i> , 774 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)..... | 23 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co. v. Lane</i> , 565 So. 2d 1323 (Fla. 1990)..... | 19 |
| <i>Richter v. Analex Corporation</i> , 940 F. Supp. 353 (D.D.C. 1996) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Rose v. Teitler</i> , 736 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)..... | 23 |
| <i>Schuster v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Florida, Inc.</i> , 843 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)..... | 24 |
| <i>Silvestrone v. Edell</i> , 721 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1998)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Family Bank of Hallandale</i> , 667 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)..... | 24 |
| <i>Steele v. Kehoe</i> , 747 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1999) | 16, 19 |
| <i>Tarleton v. Arnstein & Lehr</i> , 719 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)..... | 21 |
| <i>Universal Portfolio Buyers, Inc., II v.</i> <i>Islands Intern. Realty, Inc.</i> , 806 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) | 7, 19 |
| <i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000) | 16 |

Other Authorities

*On the Assignment of Legal Malpractice Claims:
A Contractual Solution to a Contractual Problem,*
82 TEX. L. REV. 481 (2003) 27

PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS 2
(W. Page Keeton, general ed., 5th ed. 1984) 21

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2) 30
